
MISSOURI STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION AGENDA ITEM:                             January 2015 
 

CONSIDERATION OF ISSUANCE OF A SUBSTITUTE CERTIFICATE  
OF LICENSE TO TEACH TO JESSE R. BILDERBACK 

 
STATUTORY AUTHORITY: 
 

Section 168.071, RSMo 

 
 

 
Consent 

Item 

 
 

 
Action 
Item 

 
 

 
Report 
Item 

 
 
DEPARTMENT GOAL NO. 3: 
 
Missouri will prepare, develop, and support effective educators. 
 
SUMMARY: 
 
Applicant’s Name: Jesse R. Bilderback 
 
On October 27, 2014, Jesse R. Bilderback applied for a substitute certificate of license to teach. 
 
Offense:  On February 5, 1999, Mr. Bilderback, age 17, was found to be in possession of a stolen car 
stereo. 
 
Disposition:  On June 24, 1999, Mr. Bilderback pled guilty and received a suspended execution of 
sentence to the felony, Receiving Stolen Property, in the Circuit Court of Buchanan County, case 
number 05CR03990529-01.  Mr. Bilderback was sentenced to three years' supervised probation, which 
was completed early, and restitution of $1,135.44. 
 
Letters of Recommendation:  Three (3) – (Intervention Specialist, Professor, Business Owner). 
 
PRESENTER(S): 
 
Paul Katnik, Assistant Commissioner, Office of Educator Quality, will assist with the presentation and 
discussion of this agenda item. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
We recommend that the State Board of Education approve the application of Jesse Bilderback for a 
substitute certificate of license to teach. 
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DESE - Substitute Certification 

MISSOURI DEPARTMENT OF ELEMENTARY AND SECONDARY EDUCATION 
OFFICE OF EDUCATOR QUALITY 
EDUCATOR CERTIFICATION 
POST OFFICE BOX 480 
JEFFERSON CITY, MISSOURI 65102-0480 
(573)751-0051 

POSSIBLE DISCIPLINE 
APPLICATION FOR A SUBSTITUTE CERTIFICATE OF LICENSE TO TEACH 
SECTION I: APPLICANT INFORMATION 

'PROFILE 

Educator ID: 

Name: 

Address: 

1605236 

JESSE RAY BILDERBACK 

2334 RANCH WAY 

Sea ch. Social Security Number

A poilcaljon_clagck I 

 

( 	) 	- 	 
JESSE.BILDERBACKAVAYLAND.WBU.EDU  

City: 	 LAWRENCE 

Personal Phone: 	( 816 ) 351 - 0779 

Work Phone: 

Email Address: 

State: KS 	Zip: 66047-0000 

Edit contact*Orma In 

EDUCATION 

State Institution Degree Major Major GPA Grateduation 
Date 

Attended 
To 

Student Teaching 
Date 

Transcript 
Status Verified 

MO MISSOURI WESTERN STATE 
UNIVERSITY, ST. JOSEPH 

BACCALAUREATE 
DEGREE HISTORY 2.610 07/31/2012 07/31/2012 RECEIVED 10/31/2014 

1TX  WAYLAND BAPTIST UNIVERSITY MASTERS DEGREE HISTORY 3.594  08/09/2014  08/09/2014  RECEIVED  10/31/2014  

PROFESSIONAL CONDUCT (ALL QUESTIONS MUST BE ANSWERED) 

Please answer the following questions. If you answer yes to any of the questions, please provide an explanation in the box below. 

Have you ever been charged with, convicted or entered a plea, including a plea of nob contendere, to any 
felony or misdemeanor whether or not sentence was imposed or suspended, except minor traffic violations? 
If yes, explain fully. 

II , Yes 	 C No 

IN 1999, I WAS CHARGE WITH A CLASS C FELONY OF RECEIVING STOLEN 
PROPERTY. I ENTERED A PLEA OF GUILTY AND WAS GIVE A SUSPENDED EXECUTION 

Have you ever been denied a professional license, certificate, permit, credential, endorsement, or 
registration? If yes, explain fully. 

Yes (47 No 

Has your professional license (except for driver's license), certificate, permit, credential, endorsement, or 
registration ever been disciplined, suspended, revoked, reprimanded, restricted, curtailed or voluntarily 
surrendered or do you have any pending complaints before any regulatory board or agency or is there any 
investigation or adverse action now pending against you? If yes, explain fully. 

C yes 	 ^4 

Have you ever resigned, been restricted, disciplined, or discharged from any position, including the armed 
forces, while under suspicion of having engaged in criminal, immoral, unethical behavior or unprofessional 
conduct, or are you under investigation for any such charge? If yes, explain fully. 

C 'yes No 

TYPE OF APPLICATION 

CONTENT SUBSTITUTE 

Selected Payment Type 
Actual Payment Type 
Application Fee 
Amount Paid 
Amount Remaining  l'avment Status 
Comments 

: Debit, Credit, eCheck payment 
: Debit, Credit, eCheck payment 

50.00 
: 50.00 
: 0.00 
: Paid 

 

1, the above named applicant, hereby affirm under penalties of perjury that I am the applicant referred to in the preceding application for a certificate of license to teach in the state of 
Missouri, and that all statements and enclosures are true and accurate to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief. I understand that any misrepresentation of facts may 

https://k12apps.dese.mo.gov/WebApps/Licensure/DESE/SUBAPPLICATION.AS... 12/3/2014 
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result in the denial or revocation of the requested certificate(s). I submit for consideration this application as required by the Missouri law governing the practice of teaching. I 
understand that the Missouri Department of Elementary and Secondary Education may require further information of evidence that it deems reasonable and proper. Furthermore, I 
voluntarily consent to a thorough investigation of my present and past employment and other activities for the purpose of verifying my qualifications. In addition, I grant permission to 
access any court, FBI, or police records related to arrests and convictions related to good moral character or personal fitness pertinent to my certification, and to probation or parole 
records as well. 

'RELEASE OF EDUCATIONAL INFORMATION 

I hereby give my recommending certification institution permission to release any and all information needed. 

BY SELECTING "I Accept", I AGREE TO THE TERMS OF THE SWORN STATEMENT AND TO THE RELEASE OF MY EDUCATIONAL INFORMATION. 

R,I Accent 

It is the policy of the Missouri Department of Elementary and Secondary Education not to discriminate on the basis of race, color, religion, gender, national origin, age, or disa lciity 
s programs or employment practices as required by Title VI and VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, Title IX or the Education Sinerldinents of 1972, Section 504 of the Rehabilitation 

Act 011973, the Age Discrimination Act of 1975, and Title Ito! the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990. Inquiries related to Department programs and to the location of services, 
activities, and facilities that are accessible by persons with disabilities may oe directed to the iefferson State Office Building, Office of the General C.ounsel, Coordinator-Civii Rights 
Corner ance (Title VI/ Title IX/504/ADS/Age Act), fith Floor, 205 Jefferson I eel F 0 Eox 480, Jefferson City, MO 65102-0480; telephone nurnber (573) 526-4757 or TTY (800) 73S-
2966, fax (573) 522-4883, email civilrights@clese.mo.goy. 

SECTION II: DESE 

'Subject Area Grade Level IICIassification IlEffective Date IlExpiration Date IlAnalysis Indicator IIStatus  I 

CONTENT SUBSTITUTE 

Memo (Public): 

60 HOURS VERIFIED--SE 

Last Team Member to Update Memo: 	SHIRSCH 

Status: 	 [PENDING BKGRND CHECK CLEARANCE 

Assign To: 	 I CYNDE MCDONALD 

Date Received: 110/2712014  

Email: certification4bdese.mo.00v  
Current User: ALEE Last Modified User: SHIRSCH Last Modified Date: 10/31/2014 10:42:58 AM 
"Missouri public schools: the best choice...the best results!" 
Online 
Privacy/Security 
Policy 

https://k12apps.dese.mo.gov/WebApps/Licensure/DESE/SUBAPPLICATION.AS... 12/3/2014 
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By: 
Deputy Clerk 

State of Missouri 

County of Buchanan 

CERTIFICATE OF TRUE COPY 

I, MARY BEATTIE, Clerk of the Circuit Court of 

Buchanan County, Missouri, do hereby certify that the 

attached is a true copy of the DOCKET SHEETS,SENTENCE AND 

JUDGMENT, FELONY INFORMATIONS, PETITION TO ENTER PLEA OF 

GUILTY, FELONY COMPLAINT, AFFIDAVIT OF PROBABLE CAUSE, in 

Case No. 05CR03990529 as same appears of record and on file 

in my office. 

WITNESS my hand and seal of the Court this 18Th  day of 

July, 2014. 

MARY BEA TIE, CIRCUIT CLERK 
BUCHAN COUNTY, MI OURI 'a'-,, 
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Report: CZR0026 
	

5TH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT 
	

Date: 
	

17-Jul-2014 
BUCHANAN 
	

Time: 
	

3:30:03PM 
CIRCUIT COURT DOCKET SHEET 

	
Page: 
	

1 

05CR03990529 	ST V JESSE RAY BILDERBACK 
	

Security Level: 1 Public 

Case Type: 
	AC Felony 	 Case Filing Date: 26-Feb-1999 

Status: 
	

Bndover Circ-Waive Prel Hrng 
Disposition: 
	

Bndover Circ-Waive Prel Hrng 
	

Disposition Date: 26-Apr-1999 
OCN#: 	 97144976 
Arresting Agency: Not on File 

Release/Status Reason 
Change Date 

Judge 	 KEITH MARQUART (27910) 
Defendant 
	

JESSE RAY BILDERBACK (BILJR2434) 
Attorney for Defendant 

	
TERRI D. LOWDON(39124) 

Prosecuting Attorney 	MARK A. GOUCHER (36610) 
Current Bond: Bond Refunded 19-Aug-1999 

Charge Charge 	Charge Charge 
# Date 	Code Description 

Original 
	

1 	05-Feb-1999 1402000 Burglary - 2nd Degree (Felony C RSMo : 569.170) 
Charge: 
Disposition: 26-Apr-1999 Bndover Circ-Waive Prel Hrng 

	

Filing Date 	Description  

	

26-Feb-1999 	Complaint Filed 

Warrant Issued 
Number: 18016; Reason: PROBABLE CAUSE; Div: 5; Judge: DIV5; Serve Date: 08-APR-99; Return 
Date: 08-APR-99; By: BUCHANAN CO SHERIFF'S OFFICE; 
Filed By: JESSE RAY BILDERBACK 

Bond Set 
Charge(s): ALL; Type: APPEARANCE; Amount: $ 	35,000.00; Percent: 10; Div: 6; Judge: 
35467;Conditions: OR FULL AMOUNT COURT APPROVED SURETY.; 

	

08-Apr-1999 
	

Warrant Served 
Number: 18016; Reason: PROBABLE CAUSE; Div: 5; Judge: DIV5; Serve Date: 08-APR-99; Return 
Date; 08-APR-99; By: BUCHANAN CO SHERIFF'S OFFICE; 
Filed By: JESSE RAY BILDERBACK 

Arraignment Scheduled 
Result: PENDING; Setting Type: NONE; Div: 5; Judge: 27910; Date: 04-09-1999; Time: 8:30 AM; 

	

09-Apr-1999 
	

Bond- Other Bond Posted 
Charge(s): ALL; Amount: $ 	500.00; 

	

12-Apr-1999 
	

Arraignment Scheduled 
Result: HELD; Setting Type: NONE; Div: 5; Judge: 27910; Date: 04-13-1999; Time: 8:30 AM; 

	

13-Apr-1999 
	

Entry of Appearance Filed 
TERRI D. LOWDON; 

Arraignment Held 
Charge(s): 1; Result: NO PLEA ENTERED; Div: 5; Judge: 27910; 
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Report: CZR0026 
	

5TH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT 	 Date: 	17-Jul-2014 
BUCHANAN 	 Time: 	3:30:03PM 

CIRCUIT COURT DOCKET SHEET 	 Page: 	2 

Case continued from previous page. 

05CR03990529 	ST V JESSE RAY BILDERBACK 	 Security Level: 1 Public 

13-Apr-1999 

26-Apr-1999 

19-Aug-1999 

Preliminary Hearing Scheduled 
Result: HELD; Setting Type: NONE; Div: 5; Judge: 27910; Date: 04-26-1999; Time: 2:00 PM; 

Bndover Circ-Waive Prel Hrng 

Preliminary Hearing Held 
Charge(s): 1; Result: BOUNDOVER W/O PREL HEARNG; Div: 5; Judge: 27910; 

Bond Applied 
Charge(s): ALL; Amount: $ 	275.50; 

Bond Refunded 
Charge(s): ALL; Amount: $ 	224.50; 
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Report: CZR0026 
	

5TH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT 
	

Date: 
	

17-Jul-2014 

BUCHANAN 
	

Time: 
	

3:30:50PM 

CIRCUIT COURT DOCKET SHEET 
	

Page: 
	

1 

05CR03990529-01 ST V JESSE RAY BILDERBACK 
	

Security Level: 1 Public 

Case Type: 	CC Felony 
Status: 	 Judgment Entered 
Disposition: 	Guilty Plea 
OCN#: 	 97144976 
Arresting Agency: Not on File 

Case Filing Date: 17-May-1999 

Disposition Date: 24-Jun-1999 

Release/Status Reason 
Change Date  

Judge 
	 PATRICK K ROBB (29000) 

Defendant 
	

JESSE RAY BILDERBACK (BILJR2434) 
Attorney for Defendant 

	
TERRI D. LOWDON(39124) 

Prosecuting Attorney 
	

MARK A. GOUCHER (36610) 

Charge Charge 
	

Charge 	Charge 
# Date 
	

Code Description 

Original 
	

1 	05-Feb-1999 1402000 Burglary - 2nd Degree (Felony C RSMo : 569.170) 
Charge: 
Disposition: 24-Jun-1999 Dismissed by Prosec/Nolle Pros 

Original 	2 	17-May-1999 2401000 Receive Stolen Prprty Ov (Felony C RSMo : 570.080) 
Charge: 
Disposition: 24-Jun-1999 Guilty Plea 

Order Date: 	12-Aug-1999 	 Sentence or SIS: Incarceration DOC 
Length: 3 Years 	 Start Date: 12-Aug-1999 
Text: CONDITIONS OF PROBATION ARE AS FOLLOWS: 1-DEFT. TO PAY COSTS AND VICTIM'S COMP. FUND. 

2-DEFT. TO COMPLETE 60 DAYS SHOCK PROBATION WITH CREDIT OF 3 DAYS, TOTAL 57 DAYS LEFT 
TO COMPLETE. 3-DEFT. TO PAY RESTITUTION OF $1,135.44 AT A RATE OF 25% OF ALL INCOME. 4-
DEFT. TO BE EVAL. FOR SUBS. ABUSE AT OWN EXPENSE. 5-DEFT. TO OBTAIN TREAT. IF RECOM. BY 
P.O. AT OWN EXP. 6-DEFT. NOT TO CONSUME ALCOHOL. 7-DEFT. NOT TO ENTER ANY EST. THAT 
SELLS ALCOL. BEV. 8-DEFT. TO OBTAIN TO BE G.E.D. 9.DEFT. PLACED IN INTENSIVE SUPERVISION 
WITH P. & P.; 

EXECUTION OF SENTENCE SUSPENDED 

Program: PROBATION 	 Agency: Missouri Board of Probation & Parole 
Associated To: Charge 2 
Classification: SUPERVISED 

	
Outcome: Probation Extended 

Start Date: 	12-Aug-1999 
	

Due to End 12-Aug-2002 End Date: 20-Nov-2001 

Program: PROBATION 
	

Agency: Missouri Board of Probation & Parole 
Associated To:Charge 2 
Classification: SUPERVISED 

	
Outcome: Successfully Completed 

Start Date: 	20-Nov-2001 
	

Due to End 11-Aug-2004 End Date: 15-Aug-2003 

Filing Date 	Description  

17-May-1999 	Information Filed 

7



Report: CZR0026 	 5TH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT 	 Date: 	17-Jul-2014 
BUCHANAN 	 Time: 	3:30:50PM 

CIRCUIT COURT DOCKET SHEET 	 Page: 	2 

Case continued from previous page. 

05CR03990529-01 ST V JESSE RAY BILDERBACK 	 Security Level: 1 Public 

17-May-1999 

25-May-1999 

14-Jun-1999 

24-Jun-1999 

12-Aug-1999 

Hearing Continued/Rescheduled 
Charge(s): ALL; Result: CONTINUED; Reason: COURT CONFLICT; Requestor: DEFENSE; Div: 3; 
Judge: 29000; 

Information Filed 
Charge No: 1; Charge Description: Burglary 2nd Degree; Fel; Changed to Charge No: 1; Charge 
Description: Burglary 2nd Degree; Fel; 

Information Filed 
Charge Description: Receive Stolen Prprty Ovr $150; Fel; Changed to Charge No: 2; Charge 
Description: Receive Stolen Prprty Ovr $150; Fel; 

Arraignment Scheduled 
Result: CONTINUED; Setting Type: NONE; Div: 3; Judge: 29000; Date: 05-17-1999; Time: 8:30 AM; 

Arraignment Scheduled 
Result: PENDING; Setting Type: NONE; Div: 3; Judge: 29000; Date: 05-25-1999; Time: 8:30 AM; 

Arraignment Held 
Charge(s): 1; Result: NOT GUILTY PLEA ENTERED; Div: 3; Judge: 29000; 

Motion for Discovery 
FOR DISCOVERY; Requestor: DEFENSE; Div: 3; Judge: 29000; 

Trial Setting Scheduled 
Result: HELD; Setting Type: NONE; Div: 3; Judge: 29000; Date: 06-14-1999; Time: 8:30 AM; 

Trial Setting Held 
Charge(s): 1; Result: FOR PLEA/TR SET; Div: 3; Judge: 29000; 

Plea Hearing Scheduled 
Result: HELD; Setting Type: NONE; Div: 3; Judge: 29000; Date: 06-24-1999; Time: 2:00 PM; 

Guilty Plea 

Hearing Held 
Charge(s): 1; Result: DISMISSED BY STATE; Div: 3; Judge: 29000; 

Plea Hearing Held 
Charge(s): 2; Result: GUILTY PLEA; Div: 3; Judge: 29000;Memo: ST. BY MARK GOUCHER. DEFT. 
IN PERSON AND BY TERRY LOWDEN. DEFT. PLEADS GUILTY. COURT ACCEPTS PLEA. THE 
COURT NOW ACCEPTS PLEA. COURT ORDERS P.S.I. SENTENCING IS SET ON AUGUST 12, 
1999 AT 8:30 A.M. DEFT. TO REPORT TO THE PROBATION OFFICE ON 6-28-99 AT 3:30 P.M.; 

Sentencing Hearing Scheduled 
Result: HELD; Setting Type: NONE; Div: 3; Judge: 29000; Date: 08-12-1999; Time: 8:30 AM; 

Sentencing Hearing Held 
Charge(s): 1; Result: SENTENCE ORDERED; Div: 3; Judge: 29000; 

Judgment Entered 
Judgment Against: JESSE BILDERBACK; Amount: $229.50; Satisfied Date: 23-Jan-2002 

Judgment CVC Entered 
Crime Victims Compensation Judgment; 
Judgment Against: JESSE BILDERBACK; Amount: $46.00; Satisfied Date: 23-Jan-2002 
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Report: CZR0026 
	

5TH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT 
	

Date: 	17-Jul-2014 
BUCHANAN 
	

Time: 	3:30:50PM 
CIRCUIT COURT DOCKET SHEET 

	
Page: 
	

3 

Case continued from previous page. 

05CR03990529-01 ST V JESSE RAY BILDERBACK 	 Security Level: 1 Public 

12-Aug-1999 

02-Jun-2000 

07-Sep-2001 

03-Oct-2001 

12-Oct-2001 

16-Oct-2001 

19-Oct-2001 

24-Oct-2001 

20-Nov-2001 

17-Jan-2003 

15-Aug-2003 

Case Review Scheduled 
Result: PENDING; Setting Type: NONE; Div: 3; Judge: 29000; Date: 08-04-2002; Time: 8:30 AM; 

Costs Ordered to Def 

Judgment Entered 
Judgment Against: JESSE BILDERBACK; Amount: $.00; Satisfied Date: 

Defendant Sentenced 
Appearances: PA,DEF ATTY,DEFT; Sentence Date: 12-AUG-99; Defence Attorney: TERRI D. 

LOWDON; Prosecuting Attorney: MARK A. GOUCHER; Cost Assessment: DEFENDANT;;DELIVER 
CERTIF COPY OF JUDMT - No; 24.035/29.15 INEEFECT COUNSEL - No; ALLOCUTION - Yes; 
OFFENDER CODE - No Offender Code; SHOCK INCARCERATION 559.115 -Yes 
Sentence Date: 12-Aug-1999; Sentence: Incarceration DOC 

Filing: 
Miscellaneous: VIOLATION REPORT RECEIVED FROM MO BOARD OF PROBATION AND 
PAROLE.; 

Probation Violation Filed 
VIOLATION REPORT RECEIVED FROM BOARD OF PROBATION & PAROLE. 
COPY TO TERRI LOWDEN, ATTORNEY FOR DEFENDANT. 

Filing: 
DRUG COURT ASSESSMENT RECEIVED FROM PROBATION & PAROLE. COPY TO TERRI 
LOWDON, ATTORNEY FOR DEFENDANT. 

Trial Setting Scheduled 
Scheduled For: 16-Oct-2001; 8:30 AM; PATRICK K ROBB; Setting: 1; Buchanan 

Trial Setting Held 

Probation Viol Hrng Scheduled 
Scheduled For: 19-Oct-2001; 11:45 AM; PATRICK K ROBB; Setting: 1; Buchanan 

Entered into Court Program 
Probation Violation Hrng Held 
STATE APPEARS BY JAY ALLSION; DEFENDANT APPEARS IN PERSON AND BY ATTORNEY 
TERRI LOWDEN. COURT CONTINUES DEFENDANT ON PROBATION AND PLACES THE 
DEFENDANT IN THE BUCHANAN COUNTY DRUG COURT PROGRAM. 

Judgment Entered 
Judgment Against: JESSE BILDERBACK; Amount: $300.00; Satisfied Date: 23-Jan-2002 
Associated To: JESSE R BILDERBACK 

Probation Violation Filed 
VIOLATION REPORT RECEIVED FROM PROBATION & PAROLE. 

Order 
ORDER EXTENDING DEFENDANTS PROBATION FOR AN ADDITIONAL TWO YEARS SIGNED 
BY JUDGE. PROBATION TO EXPIRE 8/12/2004. COPY TO STATE AND COPY TO CHRISTY 
GILDERSLEEVE FROM PROBATION & POAROLE. 

Referral from Ct Program Filed 

Order- Probation Discharged 
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DE, 	Printed: 08-12-1999 	 PAGE 	1 

SENTENCE AND JUDGMENT 
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF BUCHANAN COUNTY, MISSOURI 

State of Missouri 
	

Case Number: CR0399-000529F 
VS 

JESSE RAY BILDERBACK 
Date of Birth: 01-27-1982 

10649 S.W. BLUFF RD. 
Social Security No:

ST. JOSEPH, MO. 64504 

On AUGUST 12, 1999, MARK GOUCHER 	, the 
attorney for the state, the defendant and the attorney for the 
defendant, TERRI LOWDON 	, appear in 
Division 3. 

On JUNE 24, 1999, the Court determined that the plea was 
made voluntarily, knowingly and intelligently and that 
there was a factual basis for the defendant's plea. The 
defendant was found GUILTY UPON HIS PLEA OF GUILTY. 

2. RECEIVE STOLEN PRPRTY OVR $150 	CLASS C FEL 
OCN: 97144976 

On the above charges the Court enters the following: 

2. RECEIVE STOLEN PRPRTY OVR $150 
On AUGUST 12, 1999, in Division 3 

	

Incarceration in: 	DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS 
For: 3 YEARS 	To begin: 08-12-1999 

Credit for: 3 DAYS 

EXECUTION OF SENTENCE SUSPENDED 

Probation for: 3 YEARS 
Supervised by: MO BOARD OF PROBATION & PAROLE 

Shock Detention in: BUCHANAN COUNTY JAIL 

	

For: 60 DAYS 	 To begin: 08-12-1999 

CONDITIONS OF PROBATION ARE AS FOLLOWS: 
1-DEFT. TO PAY COSTS AND VICTIM'S COMP. FUND. 
2-DEFT. TO COMPLETE 60 DAYS SHOCK PROBATION WITH 
CREDIT OF 3 DAYS, TOTAL 57 DAYS LEFT TO COMPLETE. 
3-DEFT. TO PAY RESTITUTION OF $1,135.44 AT A RATE OF 
25% OF ALL INCOME. 
4-DEFT. TO BE EVAL. FOR SUBS. ABUSE AT OWN EXPENSE. 
5-DEFT. TO OBTAIN TREAT. IF RECOM. BY P.O. AT OWN EXP. 
6-DEFT. NOT TO CONSUME ALCOHOL. 
7-DEFT. NOT TO ENTER ANY EST. THAT SELLS ALCOL. BEV. 
8-DEFT. TO OBTAIN TO BE G.E.D. 
9.DEFT. PLACED IN INTENSIVE SUPERVISION WITH P. & P. 
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Date Printed: 08-12-1999 
	

PAGE 	2 

SENTENCE AND JUDGMENT 
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF BUCHANAN COUNTY, MISSOURI 

JESSE RAY BILDERBACK 	Case Number: CR0399-000529F 

On AUGUST 12, 1999, Division 3 of the Court orders the following 
to be paid 

Costs assessed to DEFENDANT: 	$229.50 

Crime Victims Compensation Judgment: 
To be paid by Defendant 

$46.00 

PATRICK K ROBB 
CIRCUIT JUDGE 
Division 3 

I certify that the above is a true copy of the original judgment 
and sentence of the Court in the above cause as it appears on 
record in my office. 

Issue Date: 08-12-1999 

IREENE MOONEY 
CIRCUIT CLERK 
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Social Security Number 

Place of Emplo 

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF BUCHANAN COUNTY, MISSOURI 
Division No. 3  

STATE OF MISSOURI, 	 ) 
Plaintiff, 	) 

) 
vs. 	 ) 	Case 399—&29 Fx —c2  

jects 	Adoevpi9-04.  ) ) 
Defendant 	) 

(&) la/364°C;/ alt;Ok  
Address 

 

	Phone #  9E5-  Rig —A001/ 

 

Date of Birth 

PETITION TO Di R PLEA OF GUILTY  - 

The defendant represents to the Court: 

1. 	My full true name is, , • 1 / Poi  eJelmifiazi _ 
to school up to and eluding the  v /0 ̀K  grade. 

a 	I am represented by a lawyer. His name is (.744.,"  

3. I received a copy of the information (charge against me). I read the information and have discussed 
ityçith my lawyer My lawyejexpIthne4 every charge to me and I understand that I am charged with 

Ult./MA 	 . I understand the 
nature of evy charge against me. 

4. I told my lawyer all the facts and circumstances known to me about the charges made against me in 
the information. I believe that my lawyer is fully informed on all such matters. 

5. I know that the Court must be satisfied that there is a factual basis for a PLEA OF GUILTY before 
my plea can be accepted. I re resent to the Court t I •- the f owing acts in connectio with the 
charges madre against me. 
bl 	...Zvi 

lam  / 1?  years of age. I have gone 

My lawyer has counseled and advised with me on the nature of ea charge, on all lesser-included 
charges, if any, and on all possible defenses that I might have in this case. 

7. 	I know that I may plead NOT GUILTY to any offense charged against me. If I plead NOT GUILTY, 
the Constitution guarantees me, among other possible rights, (a) the right to a speedy and public trial 
by jury (b) the right to see and hear all witnesses called to testify against me and to cross-examine 
all witnesses (c) the right to use the power and procecs of the 'Court to compel the production of any 
evidence, including the attendance of any witnesses in my favor (d) the right to have the assistance 

P- 

12



Prosecuting Attorney promised that if I plead GUILTY, he/she wjJI do the ollowing: 
/01/  

of a lawyer at all stages of the proceedings, and (e) the right to take the witness stand at my sole 
option, and, if I do not take the witness stand, no inference of guilt may be drawn from such failure. 
If I plead GUILTY, I waive (give up) all these rights_ 

8. I know that if I plead GUILTY, there will be no trial either before a Court or jury, and the Court may 
impose the same punishment as if I had pleaded NOT GUILTY, stood trial and been convicted by a 
jury. I am also waiving my right to appeal the conviction and sentence. 

9. I know that in the State of Missouri, the State must prove my guilt beyond a reasonable doubt and 
to the satisfaction of the jury and that all twelve (12) jurors must vote to convict me in order for me 
to be found GUILTY. 

10. I know that I may be entitled to take this case out of this County and have it tried before a jury in 
some other County; also, I know that I may be entitled to disqualify the regular Judge of this Court 
and have another Judge hear my case or accept my plea. 

11. My lawyer informed me that the range of punishment which the law provides is  / 	to  17  
years imprisonment, or  / 	to  / ;—  months in the County Jail, or a fine not exceeding 
$  - 1 00 0 	or both the fine and confinement in jail. 

12 	If I am on probation or parole in this or any other Court, I know that by pleading GUILTY here, my 
probation or parole may be revoked, and I may be required to serve time in that case, which may he 
consecutive, that is, in addition to any sentence imposed upon me in this case. 

13. 	I declare that no officer or agent of any branch of government (federal, state or local) has promised 
or suggested that I will receive a lighter sentence, or probation, or any other form of leniency if I plead 
GUILTY, except as follows:  .4/0/d E  

If anyone else made any promises or suggestions, except as noted in the previous sentences, I know 
that he had no authority to do so. I know that the sentence I will receive is solely a matter within the 
control of the Judge. I hope to receive leniency, but I am prepared to accept any punishment 
permitted by law which the Court sees fit to impose. However, I respectfully request the COlut to 
consider, in mitigation of punishment, that I have voluntarily entered a PLEA OF Guivry. 
understand if the court is not going to be bound by the plea agreement, the judge will inform me of 
this in open court and I will have an opportunity to withdraw my plea of guilty. 

14. Neither I, nor any of my friends or loved ones, has been mistreated, threatened, coerced, or forced in 
any manner by anyone to get me to plead guilty, nor were there any promises, inducements, or 
representations made etcept as set forth in paragraph 13 above. 

• 
15.   I .believe that my lawyer has done all that anyone could do to counsel and assist me, and I AM 

SATISFIED WITH THE ADVICE AND HELP IM HAS GIVEN ME. 

16. I know that the Court will not permit anyone to plead GUILTY, who maintains he is entirely innocent, 
and with that in mind and because I AM GUILTY, I wish to plead GUILTY and respectfully request 
the Court to accept my PLEA OF GUILTY. 

2 
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17. My mind is clear, and I am not mentally ill. I am not under the influence of alcohol or drugs, and I 
am not under a doctor's care. The only drugs, medicines or pills that I took within the past seven (7) 
daysare:  /OW E.  

(If none, so state.) 

18. I do not have any complaints against any law enforcement officials concerning my treatment while in 
jail. I had sufficient food, water, medical care and bedding, and I was not mistreated by any inmate 
while in jail. There are no exceptions to any of these statements, except: 

(If none, so state.) 

19. I OFFER MY PLEA OF GUILTY FREELY AND VOLUNTARILY AND OF MY OWN ACCORD AND 
WITH FULL UNDERSTANDING OF ALL THE MATTERS SET FORTH IN THE INFORMATION 
AND IN THIS PETITION. 

20. I have reaçl, and my attorney has explained to me, this Petition to Enter Plea of Guilty, this c"li  
, 199  9 . day of 	  

CERTIFICATE OF COUNSEL  

The undersigned, as lawyer and counsel for the defendant, 	6.126,1-a , hereby certifies: 

1. I have read and fully explained to the defendant the allegations contained in the information in this 
case. 

2. To the best of my knowledge and belief the statements, representations and declarations made by the 
defendant in the foregoing petition are in all respects accurate and true. 

I explained the range of punishment for each count to the defendant. 

4. 	The PLEA OF GUILTY offered by the defendant in paragraph 16 accords with my understanding of 
the facts he related to me and is consistent with my advice to the defendant. 

I have investigated the circumstances of this case and have explored all avenues leading to facts 
relevant to guilt and degree of guilt or penalty. I have made efforts to secure information in the 
possession of the prosecution and law enforcement authorities. 

6. 	In my opinion the PLEA OF GUILTY offered by the defendant in paragraph 16 of the petition is 
voluntarily and understandingly made. I recommend that tie Court accept the PLEA OF GUILTY. 
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csq(( 
Mgt-of-the ircuit Court 

1 STATE OF MISSOURI, ss.  
County of Buchanan 

In the Circuit Court of Buchanan County Division Three 

STATE OF MISSOURI, Plaintiff 
vs. 

NoCR399-529-FX 

  

JESSE RAY BILDERBACK 
	  Driendant 

FELONY INFORMATION 
Prosecuting Attorney within and for Buchanan County, in 

the State of Missouri, upon information and belief and upon his official oath, charges that the defendant 

JESSE RAY BILDERBACK, in violation of Section 570.080, RSMo, 

committed the class C felony of receiving stolen property, 

punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.011 and 560.011, RSMo, 

in that on or about the 5th day of February, 1999, in the County of 

Buchanan, State of Missouri, the defendant, with the purpose to 

deprive the owner of a stero, retained of such property, of a value 

of at least one hundred and fifty dollars, knowing or believing that 

it had been stolen. 

DAVID M. GRACE, ASST. 

Prosecuting Atto 
DAVID M. GRACE, ASST. 

	  being duly sworn, says that the facts stated in the 
foregoing information are true to the best of his knowledge, information and belief. 

( cl  7 7 
(date) 

WITNESSES 
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STATE OF MISSOURI, ss.  
County of Buchanan 1 

CR399-529-FX 
In the Circuit Court of Buchanan County Division Three 	 No. 
STATE OF MISSOURI, Plaintiff 

VS. 

JESSE RAY BILDERBACK , Defendant 

FELONY INFORMATION 
MARK A. GOUCHER, ASSISTANT 

Prosecuting Attorney within and for Buchanan County, in 
the State of Missouri, upon information and belief and upon his official oath, charges that the defendant 

JESSE RAY BILDERBACK, in violation of Section 569.170, RSMo, 

committed the class C felony of burglary in the second degree, 

punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.011.1(3) and 560.011, 

RSMo, in that on or about the 5th day of February, 1999, in the 

County of Buchanan, State of Missouri, the defendant knowingly 

entered unlawfully in a building located at 317 Ozark, St. Joseph, 

Missouri, and possessed by Jim P. Erpelding, for the purpose of 

committing stealing therein. 

Prosecuting Attorney 

MARK A. GOUCHER, ASSISTANT 
	 being duly sworn, says that the facts stated in the 

foregoing information are true to the best of his knowledge, information and belief. 

47- 1G-7-7  
(date) 

WITNESSES 

Jim Erpelding, 317 Ozark, St. Joseph, MO (victim) 
Rick Hollis, 323 E. Cliff, St. Joseph, MO 
Daniel Smith, 305 E. Cliff, St. Joseph, MO 
Jeff Smith, 307 W. Hyde, St. Joseph, MO 
Don Russell, 306 E. Cliff, St. Joseph, MO 
Gregory & Janet Traster, 320 E. Cliff, St. Joseph, MO 
Off. Gross, Off. Sexton, Off. Pena, Off. Lanning, Det. Garland, SJPD 
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e ma LtaC  
Associate Circuit Judge within and For Buchanan County, Missouri 

STATE OF MISSOURI, Plaintiff 
vs. 

JESSE RAY BILDERBACK 
	  Defendant 

No. cg-377- ic,/ci.F  
c" 
r— 	.....0 
pi uo 

ri 	rn 	,---...--: 
C.; 7-1 co 

No 
al i 

C• e? 
-< 

Before me, the undersigned Associate Circuit Judge within and for Buchanan County, ilissoai, personally comes 

MARK A. GOUCHER Assistant Prosecuting Attorney, who, being duly sworn 

 

FELONY COMPLAINT 

dge Associate 

bscr 	or me, an As • iate Circuit Judge within and for Buchanan County, State of Missouri. 

- -77 
(date) 

STATE OF MISSOURI, ss. 
County of Buchanan. 

I Lad 

deposes and charges that the defendant 

JESSE RAY BILDERBACK, in violation of Section 569.170, RSMo, 

committed the class C felony of burglary in the second degree, 

punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.011.1(3) and 560.011, 

RSMo, in that on or about the 5th day of February, 1999, in the 

County of Buchanan, State of Missouri, the defendant knowingly 

entered unlawfully in a building located at 317 Ozark, St. Joseph, 

Missouri, and possessed by Jim P. Erpelding, for the purpose of 

committing stealing therein. 

MARK A. GOUCHER 
	 Assistant Prosecuting Attorney, first being duly sworn 

according to law, deposes and says that the factsj stated ' 	a e complaint are true.  

17



bc2/1_4 
ARY PUBLIC 

kotwo 	 114 CO C, 

Re: State v. JESSE RAY BILDERBACK AND WILLIAM G. 
-n 

AFFIDAVIT OF PROBABLE CAUSE 

STATE OF MISSOURI ) 
) SS 

COUNTY OF BUCHANAN ) 
Comes now Mark Goacher, Assistant Prosecuting Attorney for 

Buchanan County, Missouri, being duly sworn, and states as 
follows: 

1. That I am the subscribing party to the complaint 
attached hereto. 

2. That the facts upon which I base the allegation of said 
complaint, and occurring in Buchanan County, Missouri, are as 

follows: 

In that on or about in that on or about the 5th day of 
February, 1999, in the County of Buchanan, State of Missouri, 
the defendant knowingly entered unlawfully in a building located 
at 317 Ozark, St. Joseph, Missouri, and possessed by Jim P. 
Erpelding, for the purpose of committing stealing therein. 

3. That the foregoing is true and correct as to the 
best of my knowledge, information and belief. 

Further, affiant saith not. 

Blatant Prosecuting Attorney 

Subscribed and sworn to before me thiseaL, day of 
February, 1999. 

My commission expires: 

S '
 ti  I
 

:£
 d
 9Z

 93
3  6 6 
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Jesse Bilderback 

2334 Ranch Way 

Lawrence, KS 66047 

Explanation of Criminal Record 

In January, 1999, I celebrated my 17th birthday. A week later some friends and I 
were arrested for entering their neighbor's garage. At first we had no intention of 
entering the garage or taking anything of value from it, only climbing onto it and sitting 
on the roof. One thing led to another and a couple individuals in our group entered the 
garage and removed some items of value from it. A chainsaw, radio, and a few 
miscellaneous tools were taken by our group. The next day we woke up to the St. 
Joseph Police Department knocking on my friend's door. They immediately suspected 
we were the guilty party and took us away in handcuffs. I was charged with a Class C 
Felony of Receiving Stolen Property. Even though I did not enter the garage or 
physically possess any of the stolen merchandise, I was still charged with the rest of the 
party involved. Throughout the legal process I was in full cooperation with law 
enforcement and prosecuting attorney. I completely understand that by being a part of 
the group and allowing the crimes to happen I am just as guilty as everyone involved. 
Downplaying what happened that night in any manner is not my intention; my intentions 
are only to relay the truth of the events as they happened. What I was a part of that 
night was wrong. My arrest and punishment was deserved. I received 60 days in the 
Buchanan County Jail and 3 years of probation for my crime. I was released from the 
county jail 15 days early for good behavior. I completed my probation on 08/15/2003. 
While incarcerated I had ample time to reflect upon my actions. It was not a pleasant 
experience and I realized that I never wanted to face the judicial system on negative 
terms again. Since then I have lived my life in a lawful manor. Unfortunately, having a 
felony conviction on my record can obstruct my advancement in many professional 
areas of my life. What I did was indeed an immoral and damaging act. However, I feel 
my actions since then have shown who I really am, a good, loving person with 
honorable intentions. I want nothing more than to move on from this incident and begin 
the career I have worked so hard for. 

REM) NOV 1 8 2014 
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Jesse Bilderback 

2334 Ranch Way 

Lawrence, KS 66047 

Explanation of Activities since my Criminal Record 

Since my conviction of a Class C Felony of Receiving Stolen Property I have 
been blessed with many positives in my life and completed many notable achievements. 
Beginning February 2001, I started working at the Metropolitan Steakhouse in 
Leavenworth, KS. I am still currently employed there today. Working nearly 14 years at 
the same job has provided me with financial stability and security. It has also taught me 
a great deal about responsibility, in and out of the workplace. In 2003, my future wife 
gave birth to our first child. Having him definitely taught me what the meaning of being 
an adult was and what was expected of me as a parent. In 2005, my high school 
sweetheart and I got married. In 2006, we both enrolled at Missouri Western State 
University with the intentions of becoming teachers. My wife graduated in 2011 and has 
been the art teacher at Warren Middle School in Leavenworth, KS ever since. I 
graduated in the spring of 2012 with a BS in History and a minor in Journalism. During 
my time at Missouri Western I also worked two summers as an enrollment councilor in 
the employment of the university. Meeting and guiding incoming freshman was a very 
positive and humbling experience. That same year my wife gave birth to twins, a boy 
and a girl. Since childcare can be very expensive for two children, we decided I would 
continue to work at the Metropolitan Steakhouse nights/weekends and begin graduate 
school. I received a Masters of History on August 9, 2014, from Wayland Baptist 
University. For the last 3 years we have been living in Kansas but are returning to St. 
Joseph, MO in January 2015. Our goals are to be closer to family/friends and for me to 
obtain my teaching certification in Missouri. Obtaining my substitute license is the first 
step. The journey from being convicted in 1999 to the present has been an extensive 
and eventful one. I have done everything in my power to be an exemplary citizen in 
society and positive role model to my children. I have also done many things for my 
local communities and charities beyond the USA, such as working directly with 
homeless individuals in St. Joseph, MO passing out food and clothes. From 2009 to 
2012, I volunteered off and on at the St. Joseph food kitchen, Salvation Army, and Pony 
Express Museum. In 2011, my family begun working with missions traveling to the 
Dominican Republic to donate school uniforms to children in need. Our work in the 
Dominican continues to prosper and become larger every year. I take great pride in the 
fact that we have donated more than 200 uniforms to children in need there to date. I 
have hopes of carrying my positive mentality over to the education system. All I want is 
to teach. I love absolutely everything about it. 

REM) NOV 2 8 2014 
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Jesse Bilderback 

2334 Ranch Way 

Lawrence, KS 66047 

Why I Want to Teach in Missouri 

I suppose the most glaring reason I would like to teach in the State of Missouri is 
because it is my home. I have lived in St. Joseph, MO for most of my life. It is and 
always will be home to me and my family. My main goal is to teach at a Title 1 school. I 
feel those are the kids who need quality teachers the most. Eventually I will begin work 
on my doctorate, but right now teaching the children of our future is something I want 
more than anything. It is no secret that our schools in the U.S. are under constant 
criticism. I feel one solution is for schools to seek out and employ highly qualified 
teachers in their content areas. The State of Missouri needs teachers who not only 
master the knowledge of the curriculum, but possess the knowledge of life experiences 
as well. I feel our children need a strong leader in the classroom and individuals they 
can relate with and look up to as well. I know I can be one of these teachers. I am 
extremely confident that I can reach any group of kids put in front of me. I am 
personally a perfect example of an individual whose life got off to a challenging start but 
through hard work and dedication was able to better myself through higher education. I 
have worked very hard to obtain my education, both physically and mentally. 

My hopes are that the crime I committed as a youth does not prevent me from 
expressing the passion I have for teaching. I feel my actions since committing the crime 
have shown that I learned my lesson and I am fully rehabilitated. I know what I did was 
wrong and shameful, but I am also a strong believer in forgiveness. For the last nine 
years there has been nothing I have wanted more than teaching our youth. Through 
many times of hardship and heartache I persevered to earn my degrees. I pray that all 
of my hard work and financial inconvenience was not in vain. I applied for a pardon 
from the governor nearly three years ago and still awaiting a ruling. It is to my 
understanding that the governor has been very busy. I continue to keep my file at his 
office updated with all of my achievements and life events. I have faith he will 
eventually pardon me for my past wrongdoings, due to my exemplary actions since my 
conviction. I plead with the Missouri Department of Education to carefully consider me 
for certification. I am not a threat to our students or anyone for that matter. I am a 
simple, wholehearted person that is trying to follow his dreams. I hope my peers can 
see past the poor choices I made15 years ago and grant me the right to teach. I know I 
will be a great teacher for the State of Missouri. One everyone can be proud of. Thank 
you all for your time and consideration. 

God Bless, 

\I a egil4  ggi)  
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ESTERN 
Missouri Western State University 

4525 Downs Drive, St. Joseph MO 64507 
www.missouriwestern.edu  

Student Services 
(816) 271-5990 

Eder Hall 209 

August 2, 2010 

To: Governor of Missouri 

Re: Jesse Bilderback 

Dear Sir: 

I am writing this letter to serve as a character reference letter for Jesse Bilderback. Jesse 
worked in the Student Services Office beginning June of 2008 helping with new student 
registration programs. He was one of our first Student Enrollment Assistants and worked 
numerous registration programs in our office through August of 2009. 

Jesse is a young man who was respectful to all persons he worked for and with and was a greal asset to our registration team throughout this time. His demeanor with new students and 
their parents was very pleasant and helpful and he was always professional in his work ethics. 
Jesse was a dependable worker and took very little supervision on my part. 

If you have any questions regarding his work duties or work ethics, please feel free to 
give me a call. My direct line is 816.271.5636. 

Sincerely, 

Elaine Bryant, InL16)17 2)terven on Specialist 

mon NOV 1 B 2014 

Western is an equal opportunity institution. 
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OWAYLAND 
BAPTIST UNIVERSITY 

School of Behavioral and Social Sciences 

Missouri Department of Education 
Conduct and Investigation 
P 0 Box 480 
Jefferson City, MO 65102-0408 

Re: Application for certification for Jesse R. Bilderback 

Mr. Bilderback has asked me to supply a letter of recommendation for him, and 
I am very happy to comply. He just completed his MA in history at Wayland, 
his degree being granted August 9 of this year. He began his program with us 
in the spring of 2013 and worked straight through the 37-hour program very 
efficiently. Although I only had him as a student in-one class, I was his 
dean and academic advisor for the entire degree and corresponded with him 
frequently. 

His preparation to teach history is very thorough in terms of the courses he 
took. He has an undergraduate major in history from Missouri Western State 
L.JTO.yersi:ty,.whe.re7he completed his degree with a 3.43 GPA. He took a similar 
"wide variety of courses at Wayland, in U.S., European, Latin American, and 
Asian history :He completed his Masters degree with a 3.54 GPA. 

- 
He is not brilliant, but he is a very solid student and a very hard worker. 
In my experience as a college teacher for more than 40 years, the latter two 
character traits are more valuable than intellectual brilliance. I believe 
he will be an excellent teacher who can motivate his students to achieve more 
than they believe is possible. 

Please let me know if you need any additional information from me or if there 
is some other way I could be of assistance. There are likely many applicants 
who would be very fine teachers. I can think of no one who would be more 
grateful for the opportunity than he. 

Sincerely, 

ceJ-Ieg Owezy?,6s- 

Ektelle Owens, Ph.D., bean 
School of.qahaviaraland Social Sciences 
Professor of History_ , 	• 	. 
University Historian 

Rigo 

 

'7 

1900W. 7th Street • Plainview, Texas 79072-6998 • (806) 291-1170 • fax (806) 291-1972 • www.wbu.edu  
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Dustin Hundley 

Metropolitan Steakhouse 

1501 Metropolitan Ave. 

Leavenworth, KS 66048 

To whom it may concern, 

For the past 13 years I have employed Jesse Bilderback as a manager and cook and my 

establishment. During that time he has been more than a responsible, trustworthy employee. He has been 

very reliable and performed every task I have ever asked of him with a smile. I believe his hard work and 

dedication has played a role in the continued success of my business and I am very thankful to him for , 

that. Mr. Bilderback is one of the hardest working individuals I have ever met. He always performs his 

duties in a kind and professional manner. Mr. Bilderback is admired by his fellow employees, as well as 

regular customers to my restaurant. Seeing this young man continue to work so hard while obtaining his 

an education has been very inspirational to many of us here at the Metropolitan. One thing I truly admire 

is his encouragement of fellow employees to seek out more education and create better lives for 

themselves. Not only am I thankful for his am dedicated service, but I am also very proud of what he has 

accomplished on a professional level as well as personal. Watching Mr. Bilderback evolve into the man 

he is today is truly a story of triumph. I understand that Mr. Bilderback has made some serious mistakes 

in his past but I firmly believe he has learned from them and deserves a second chance. To my 

understanding Mr. Bilderback is applying for teaching certification. I do not fully understand how the 

system works regarding his felony conviction, but I believe not allowing this intelligent, charismatic 

young man to teach would be a major disservice to our children. I have trusted him for many years to 

open and close my restaurant. He has also handled tens of thousands of dollars with not one single 

incident. I am happy to have him in my employment and he will always have a spot here. I wish there 

were more people and employees just like him. If you would like to discuss Mr. Bilderback any further 

please do not hesitate to call me at 913-651-6624 or my private number 913-306-1456. 

Sincerely, 

Dustin Hundley 

REC'D NOV 1 8 2014 
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